
 
 

 
Adam Desautels, Principal 
Ebonisha Washington, AP 
Joe Mismas, AP 
Shawn Rainwater, AP 
Website: inglemoor.nsd.org 
Telephone: 425.408.7200  
Fax: 425.408.7202 

Inglemoor High School 
15500 Simonds Road NE 

Kenmore, WA 98028 
School code: 480101 

Providing a safe, caring environment that fosters 
lifelong learning and inspires students to develop their full 

potential as contributing members of a global society. 

 

2024 - 2025 School Profile 

Devin Blanchard, Counselor 
Ruth Krochmalny, Counselor 
Jennifer Orhuozee, Counselor 
Kelsey Cavanagh, Counselor 
Loni Tighe, Counselor 
Jim Allen, Career Specialist 
Chris McQueen, IB Coordinator 
Amy Monaghan, IB Coordinator 
Rebecca Lewis, IB Coordinator 
Omar Omar, AVID Coordinator 

 

School and Community 
Inglemoor High School, located in a suburban residential area 
12 miles northeast of Seattle, is one of four comprehensive high 
schools in the Northshore School District. Inglemoor serves 
approximately 1600 students in grades 9 - 12. We have accepted 
-300 transfer students from outside our attendance area who chose 
to attend Inglemoor because of the International Baccalaureate 
Program. We are known for our positive school spirit, inclusive 
environment, global focus and dedicated faculty. Inglemoor was 
built in 1964 and was remodeled in 1998. Accreditation comes 
from the Northwest Association of Schools and Colleges and the 
Washington State Board of Education. 

 
Inglemoor Statistics 

Class of 2025: 
• Class size: 349 
• Average GPA: 3.44 
• National Merit Semifinalists: 10 
• IB Diploma Candidates: 69 

 
Class of 2024: 
• Class size: 365 
• Average GPA: 3.4 
• National Merit Finalists: 8 
• IB Diploma Candidates: 70 
• Number of Graduates: 362 out of 365 
• Enrolled in .4-year college: 169 (63.1%) 
• Enrolled in 2-year colleges: 49 (18.3%) 
• Enrolled in Technical school: 14 (5.2%) 
• Military/Work/Other: 8 (3.0%) 
• Scholarships accepted by students: ~2.25 million 

International Baccalaureate and 
Advanced Placement Courses 

International Baccalaureate and Advanced Placement classes are 
open to any student who wishes to seek an academic challenge. 
This philosophy of inclusiveness has helped to develop a culture of 
academic rigor and achievement that has brought Inglemoor 
recognition as a top public high school in the Pacific Northwest. 

 
2024 Spring Examinations: 

• 250 students sat for 766 IB exams in 36 subjects. 
• 211 students sat for 278 AP exams in 20 subjects. 

 
 

Courses Offered 
Advanced Placement: 
• AP English Literature 
• AP Environmental Science 
• AP Statistics 
• AP World History 

 
International Baccalaureate: 
• IB English Language & Literature (HL): 11th and 12th grades 
• IB History of the Americas (HL): 11th grade and 12th grades 
• IB Economics (SL) 
• IB Global Politics (SL) 
• IB French 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL) 
• IB German 300 and 400 (SL) 
• IB Japanese 300 and 400 (SL) 
• IB Spanish 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL) 
• IB Mandarin 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL) 
• IB Mathematics: Applications (Sl T, SL TT) 
• IB Mathematics: Analysis (SL T, SL TT) 
• IB Mathematics Analysis (HL) 
• IB Biology (HL) 
• IB Physics (HL) 
• IB Chemistry (SL) 
• IB Design Tech (SL/HL) 
• IB Computer Science (SL/HL) 
• IB Theory of Knowledge 
• IB Business & Management (SL) 
• IB Psychology (SL) 
• IB Visual Arts (SL and HL) 
• IB Sports, Exercise, and Health Science (SL) 



Grading Information 
 

The calendar year consists of two 18 week semester grading 
periods with a modified block schedule 

 
Grade point averages at Inglemoor High School are not 
weighted. We do not provide a class rank. 

 
Grading Scale: A=.4.0, A-=3.7, B+=3.3, B=3.0, B-=2.7, 
C+=2.3, C=2.0, C-=1.7, D+=1.3, D=1.0, F=0.0, P=Pass 

 
 

Educational Options 

*International Baccalaureate (IB) program: 
• IB Diploma Students of Distinction (full IB Diploma) 
• IB Certificate Student of Merit: four or more IB exam 
• IB Career Certificate 

 
*Advanced Placement program (AP): Upper-level 
courses in core subjects. 

 
Advancement Via Individual Determination: An AVID 
elective class is offered at every grade level and currently 
serves 92 students. 

 
*WaNIC (Washington Network for Innovative Careers): 
over 30 advanced-level/industry-based Career & Technical 
training programs. 

*Running Start: community college agreement for high 
school students to earn high school and college credit. 

 
*Pacific NW College Credit: students earn high school and 
community college credit concurrently in many Occupational 
Ed. classes. In 2023, 8 students received 45 college credits. 

 
*Business/Technology: students may earn special certifications 
at Inglemoor, which recognize students as specialists in 
business and technology. 

 
*Special Education: includes remediation of skills, 
mainstreaming support, and occupational training. 

Graduation Requirements for Class of 2025 
 

English 4.00 credits 
Mathematics 3.00 credits 
Science 3.00 credits 
Social Studies 3.00 credits 
Health/Fitness 2.00 credits 
Career & Technical 1.00 credit 
The Arts 1.00 credit 
Elective coursework 7.00 credits  
Total credits required (grades 9 to 12) 24.00 credits 

 
Additional requirements include state assessments and High 
School and Beyond Plan. 

 
Program Information 

IHS staff is comprised of 78 full or part-time classroom teachers, 
15 special education teachers, 4 administrators, 4.6 counselors, 1 
career counselor, 1 mental health counselor, 1.4 IB program 
coordinators, 1.6 librarians, and 1 athletic director. Para- 
educators, secretaries, school assistants, campus supervisors, 
cooks, and custodians support education at Inglemoor High 
School. The student to teacher ratio is 33 to 1. 

 
Inglemoor High School strives to challenge every student to excel. 
We are guided by our vision to offer programs for all students 
and to approach learning in a supportive and positive environment 
where students and staff share responsibility for knowledge, and 
value working and learning together. Inglemoor is dedicated to 
academics and improving student achievement. We consistently 
score among the top ten schools in Washington state on all 
standardized tests. 

 
Student involvement is the key to a vital school. The interscholastic 
activities and athletic programs offer equal opportunities for both 
male and female students. IHS athletic programs, anticipating 
~700 student athletes in the State Classification for Interscholastic 
Competition in the KingCo 3A League. Other activities include 
National Honor Society, Math & Science Olympiad, ASB 
leadership, DECA, HOSA, Model UN, TSA, Unified, Culture-based 
clubs and over 40 other active clubs. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Northshore School District prohibits discrimination on the basis of age, sex, 
marital status, genetic information, sexual orientation including gender 
expression or identity, race, creed, religion, color, national origin, honorably 
discharged veteran or military status, or the presence of any sensory, mental, 
or physical disability or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by a 
person with a disability, unless based upon a bona fide occupational 
qualification, in all its employment procedures, training, programs and 
activities and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated 
youth groups. The following employee has been designated to handle questions 
and complaints of alleged unlawful discrimination: Obadiah Dunham, 
Human Resources Director, 3330 Monte Villa Parkway, Bothell, WA 
98021, (425) 
 
 
 



 

ENGLISH A: Lang and Literature HL
CHINESE B - MANDARIN HL
CHINESE B - MANDARIN SL
FRENCH AB. SL
FRENCH B HL
FRENCH B SL
GERMAN B SL
JAPANESE B SL
MANDARIN AB. SL
SPANISH B HL
SPANISH B SL
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SL in ENGLISH
ECONOMICS SL in ENGLISH
GLOBAL POLITICS SL in ENGLISH
HISTORY AMERICAS HL in ENGLISH
PSYCHOLOGY SL in ENGLISH
BIOLOGY HL in ENGLISH
CHEMISTRY SL in ENGLISH
COMPUTER SC. HL in ENGLISH
COMPUTER SC. SL in ENGLISH
DESIGN TECH. HL in ENGLISH
DESIGN TECH. SL in ENGLISH
PHYSICS HL in ENGLISH
PHYSICS SL in ENGLISH
SPORTS EX SCI SL in ENGLISH
MATHEMATICS ANALYSIS AND 
APPROACHES HL in ENGLISH
MATHEMATICS ANALYSIS AND 
APPROACHES SL in ENGLISH
MATHEMATICS APPLICATIONS AND 
INTERP SL in ENGLISH
FILM SL in ENGLISH
VISUAL ARTS HL in ENGLISH
VISUAL ARTS SL in ENGLISH

128
1
8
1
1

19
9
8
1
3

32
13
20
37
79
26
28
20
5

14
1

18
46
1
8
4

75

21

4
1
4

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
2
1
0
0
2
1
3
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0

6

0

0
0
0

7

32
0
6
0
0
0
2
2
0
1

10
1
0
2

14
7
3
3
0
4
0
0
3
0
4
1

13

1

0
0
0

6

58
1
2
0
0
6
1
2
0
1

13
4
1

17
31
8
6
3
4
4
0
3
5
0
1
1

14

3

1
0
0

5

30
0
0
1
0
7
2
0
1
1
5
4
4

11
27
9

11
7
0
2
0
7
9
0
0
0

25

9

0
0
2

4

2
0
0
0
0
6
1
1
0
0
1
0
11
4
1
0
5
7
0
2
1
5
24
1
1
1

11

3

2
1
2

3

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
3
0
0
0

4

1

0
0
0

2

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

P

6
0
0
0
1
0
3
1
0
0
1
3
3
3
4
1
0
0
1
1
0
2
2
0
1
1

2

4

1
0
0

N

 4.98
 5.00
 5.75
 4.00
  .00
 4.00
 4.67
 4.86
 4.00
 5.00
 5.23
 4.90
 3.29
 4.50
 4.85
 5.00
 4.57
 4.10
 5.00
 5.00
 3.00
 3.69
 3.57
 3.00
 5.57
 4.67

 4.53

 4.00

 3.67
 3.00
 3.50

 4.73
 6.02
 5.68
 4.71
 5.30
 5.10
 5.12
 5.06
 5.15
 5.22
 4.92
 4.90
 4.81
 4.76
 4.26
 4.42
 4.42
 4.24
 4.55
 4.16
 4.60
 4.02
 4.86
 4.24
 3.91
 4.87

 4.55

 3.92

 4.10
 4.25
 3.90

6
5
6
4
0
5
6
7
4
6
7
7
5
6
7
7
7
6
5
7
3
5
6
3
7
6

7

6

5
3
4

3
5
5
4
0
3
3
2
4
4
3
4
2
3
3
4
3
3
5
3
3
1
2
3
3
3

2

2

3
3
3

International Baccalaureate 
Organization

School statistics

MAY 2024
000944 - Inglemoor High School

Session
School

Subject
Grade Average Grade 

(School)
Number of 
candidates

Average Grade 
(World-Wide)

Highest 
grade

Lowest 
grade

250
65
766
54
31
42
4.74
0

Number of candidates registered in the session:
Number of diploma and retake candidates registered in the session:
Number of subject entries in the session:
Number of candidates who successfully passed the diploma
Average points obtained by candidates who passed the diploma:
Highest diploma points awarded to a candidate:
Average grade obtained at the school by candidates who passed the diploma:
Total number of candidates excluded from above statistics:


