Adam Desautels, Principal Ebonisha Washington, AP Joe Mismas, AP Shawn Rainwater, AP Website: inglemoor.nsd.org Telephone: 425.408.7200

Fax: 425.408.7202

Inglemoor High School

15500 Simonds Road NE Kenmore, WA 98028

School code: 480101

Providing a safe, caring environment that fosters lifelong learning and inspires students to develop their full potential as contributing members of a global society.

Devin Blanchard, Counselor Ruth Krochmalny, Counselor Jennifer Orhuozee, Counselor Kelsey Cavanagh, Counselor Loni Tighe, Counselor Jim Allen, Career Specialist Chris McQueen, IB Coordinator Amy Monaghan, IB Coordinator Rebecca Lewis, IB Coordinator Omar Omar, AVID Coordinator

2024 - 2025 School Profile

School and Community

Inglemoor High School, located in a suburban residential area 12 miles northeast of Seattle, is one of four comprehensive high schools in the Northshore School District. Inglemoor serves approximately 1600 students in grades 9 - 12. We have accepted -300 transfer students from outside our attendance area who chose to attend Inglemoor because of the International Baccalaureate Program. We are known for our positive school spirit, inclusive environment, global focus and dedicated faculty. Inglemoor was built in 1964 and was remodeled in 1998. Accreditation comes from the Northwest Association of Schools and Colleges and the Washington State Board of Education.

Inglemoor Statistics

Class of 2025:

- Class size: 349Average GPA: 3.44
- National Merit Semifinalists: 10
- IB Diploma Candidates: 69

Class of 2024:

- Class size: 365
- Average GPA: 3.4
- National Merit Finalists: 8
- IB Diploma Candidates: 70
- Number of Graduates: 362 out of 365
- Enrolled in .4-year college: 169 (63.1%)
- Enrolled in 2-year colleges: 49 (18.3%)
- Enrolled in Technical school: 14 (5.2%)
- Military/Work/Other: 8 (3.0%)
- Scholarships accepted by students: ~2.25 million

International Baccalaureate and Advanced Placement Courses

International Baccalaureate and Advanced Placement classes are open to any student who wishes to seek an academic challenge. This philosophy of inclusiveness has helped to develop a culture of academic rigor and achievement that has brought Inglemoor recognition as a top public high school in the Pacific Northwest.

2024 Spring Examinations:

- 250 students sat for 766 IB exams in 36 subjects.
- 211 students sat for 278 AP exams in 20 subjects.

Courses Offered

Advanced Placement:

- AP English Literature
- AP Environmental Science
- AP Statistics
- AP World History

International Baccalaureate:

- IB English Language & Literature (HL): 11th and 12th grades
- IB History of the Americas (HL): 11th grade and 12th grades
- IB Economics (SL)
- IB Global Politics (SL)
- IB French 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL)
- IB German 300 and 400 (SL)
- IB Japanese 300 and 400 (SL)
- IB Spanish 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL)
- IB Mandarin 300 and 400 (SL), 500 (HL)
- IB Mathematics: Applications (Sl T, SL TT)
- IB Mathematics: Analysis (SL T, SL TT)
- IB Mathematics Analysis (HL)
- IB Biology (HL)
- IB Physics (HL)
- IB Chemistry (SL)
- IB Design Tech (SL/HL)
- IB Computer Science (SL/HL)
- IB Theory of Knowledge
- IB Business & Management (SL)
- IB Psychology (SL)
- IB Visual Arts (SL and HL)
- IB Sports, Exercise, and Health Science (SL)

Grading Information

The calendar year consists of two 18 week semester grading periods with a modified block schedule

Grade point averages at Inglemoor High School are not weighted. We do not provide a class rank.

Grading Scale: A=.4.0, A-=3.7, B+=3.3, B=3.0, B-=2.7, C+=2.3, C=2.0, C-=1.7, D+=1.3, D=1.0, F=0.0, P=Pass

Educational Options

*International Baccalaureate (IB) program:

- IB Diploma Students of Distinction (full IB Diploma)
- IB Certificate Student of Merit: four or more IB exam
- IB Career Certificate

*Advanced Placement program (AP): Upper-level courses in core subjects.

Advancement Via Individual Determination: An AVID elective class is offered at every grade level and currently serves 92 students.

*WaNIC (Washington Network for Innovative Careers): over 30 advanced-level/industry-based Career & Technical training programs.

*Running Start: community college agreement for high school students to earn high school and college credit.

*Pacific NW College Credit: students earn high school and community college credit concurrently in many Occupational Ed. classes. In 2023, 8 students received 45 college credits.

*Business/Technology: students may earn special certifications at Inglemoor, which recognize students as specialists in business and technology.

*Special Education: includes remediation of skills, mainstreaming support, and occupational training.



Graduation Requirements for Class of 2025

English	4.00 credits
Mathematics	3.00 credits
Science	3.00 credits
Social Studies	3.00 credits
Health/Fitness	2.00 credits
Career & Technical	1.00 credit
The Arts	1.00 credit
Elective coursework	7.00 credits
Total credits required (grades 9 to 12)	24.00 credits

Additional requirements include state assessments and High School and Beyond Plan.

Program Information

IHS staff is comprised of 78 full or part-time classroom teachers, 15 special education teachers, 4 administrators, 4.6 counselors, 1 career counselor, 1 mental health counselor, 1.4 IB program coordinators, 1.6 librarians, and 1 athletic director. Paraeducators, secretaries, school assistants, campus supervisors, cooks, and custodians support education at Inglemoor High School. The student to teacher ratio is 33 to 1.

Inglemoor High School strives to challenge every student to excel. We are guided by **our vision** to offer programs for all students and to approach learning in a supportive and positive environment where students and staff share responsibility for knowledge, and value working and learning together. Inglemoor is dedicated to academics and improving student achievement. We consistently score among the top ten schools in Washington state on all standardized tests.

Student involvement is the key to a vital school. The interscholastic activities and athletic programs offer equal opportunities for both male and female students. IHS **athletic programs**, anticipating ~700 student athletes in the State Classification for Interscholastic Competition in the KingCo 3A League. Other activities include National Honor Society, Math & Science Olympiad, ASB leadership, DECA, HOSA, Model UN, TSA, Unified, Culture-based clubs and over 40 other active clubs.

Northshore School District prohibits discrimination on the basis of age, sex, marital status, genetic information, sexual orientation including gender expression or identity, race, creed, religion, color, national origin, honorably discharged veteran or military status, or the presence of any sensory, mental, or physical disability or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by a person with a disability, unless based upon a bona fide occupational qualification, in all its employment procedures, training, programs and activities and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. The following employee has been designated to handle questions and complaints of alleged unlawful discrimination: Obadiah Dunham, Human Resources Director, 3330 Monte Villa Parkway, Bothell, WA 98021, (425)

International Baccalaureate Organization

Session MAY 2024 000944 - Inglemoor High School School Number of candidates registered in the session: 250 65 Number of diploma and retake candidates registered in the session: Number of subject entries in the session: 766 54 Number of candidates who successfully passed the diploma Average points obtained by candidates who passed the diploma: 31 Highest diploma points awarded to a candidate: 42 Average grade obtained at the school by candidates who passed the diploma: 4.74

0

School statistics

Subject	Number of candidates					Grade				Average Grade (School)	e Average Grade (World-Wide)	Highest grade	Lowest grade	
		7	6	5	4	3	2	1	P	N	, ,	,		
ENGLISH A: Lang and Literature HL	128	0	32	58	30	2	0	0	0	6	4.98	4.73	6	3
CHINESE B - MANDARIN HL	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	5.00	6.02	5	5
CHINESE B - MANDARIN SL	8	0	6	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	5.75	5.68	6	5
FRENCH AB. SL	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	4.00	4.71	4	4
FRENCH B HL	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	.00	5.30	0	0
FRENCH B SL	19	0	0	6	7	6	0	0	0	0	4.00	5.10	5	3
GERMAN B SL	9	0	2	1	2	1	0	0	0	3	4.67	5.12	6	3
JAPANESE B SL	8	1	2	2	0	1	1	0	0	1	4.86	5.06	7	2
MANDARIN AB. SL	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	4.00	5.15	4	4
SPANISH B HL	3	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	5.00	5.22	6	4
SPANISH B SL	32	2	10	13	5	1	0	0	0	1	5.23	4.92	7	3
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SL in ENGLISH	l 13	1	1	4	4	0	0	0	0	3	4.90	4.90	7	4
ECONOMICS SL in ENGLISH	20	0	0	1	4	11	1	0	0	3	3.29	4.81	5	2
GLOBAL POLITICS SL in ENGLISH	37	0	2	17	11	4	0	0	0	3	4.50	4.76	6	3
HISTORY AMERICAS HL in ENGLISH	79	2	14	31	27	1	0	0	0	4	4.85	4.26	7	3
PSYCHOLOGY SL in ENGLISH	26	1	7	8	9	0	0	0	0	1	5.00	4.42	7	4
BIOLOGY HL in ENGLISH	28	3	3	6	11	5	0	0	0	0	4.57	4.42	7	3
CHEMISTRY SL in ENGLISH	20	0	3	3	7	7	0	0	0	0	4.10	4.24	6	3
COMPUTER SC. HL in ENGLISH	5	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	1	5.00	4.55	5	5
COMPUTER SC. SL in ENGLISH	14	1	4	4	2	2	0	0	0	1	5.00	4.16	7	3
DESIGN TECH. HL in ENGLISH	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	3.00	4.60	3	3
DESIGN TECH. SL in ENGLISH	18	0	0	3	7	5	0	1	0	2	3.69	4.02	5	1
PHYSICS HL in ENGLISH	46	0	3	5	9	24	3	0	0	2	3.57	4.86	6	2
PHYSICS SL in ENGLISH	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	3.00	4.24	3	3
SPORTS EX SCI SL in ENGLISH	8	1	4	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	5.57	3.91	7	3
MATHEMATICS ANALYSIS AND	4	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	4.67	4.87	6	3
APPROACHES HL in ENGLISH														
MATHEMATICS ANALYSIS AND	75	6	13	14	25	11	4	0	0	2	4.53	4.55	7	2
APPROACHES SL in ENGLISH														
MATHEMATICS APPLICATIONS AND	21	0	1	3	9	3	1	0	0	4	4.00	3.92	6	2
INTERP SL in ENGLISH					-				-				-	
FILM SL in ENGLISH	4	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	1	3.67	4.10	5	3
VISUAL ARTS HL in ENGLISH	1	Ö	Ö	0	Ö	1	Ö	0	Ö	0	3.00	4.25	3	3
VISUAL ARTS SL in ENGLISH	4	0	0	0	2	2	0	0	0	0	3.50	3.90	4	3

Total number of candidates excluded from above statistics: